JUMO safetyM TB/TW
 Temperature limiter, temperature
monitor
nach DIN EN 14597
B 701160.0
Operating Instructions
2015-03-01
Overview of operation

9.1 Probes for operation in air
Note: Because of the high response accuracy, the use of thermowells (pockets) is not admissible.
Actual type designation Old type
designation
Probe type Temperature range Nom. length mm Process connection
RTD temperature probe Data Sheet  90.2006
902006/65-228-1003-1-15-500-668/000 - 1 x Pt100 -170 ... +700°C 500
902006/65-228-1003-1-15-710-668/000 - 710
902006/65-228-1003-1-15-1000-668/000 - 1000
902006/55-228-1003-1-15-500-254/000 - 1 x Pt100 -170 ... +700°C 500
902006/55-228-1003-1-15-710-254/000 - 710
902006/55-228-1003-1-15-1000-254/000 - 1000
902006/65-228-2003-1-15-500-668/000 90.271-F01 2 x Pt100 -170 ... +700°C 500 Stop flange,
movable902006/65-228-2003-1-15-710-668/000 90.272-F01 710
902006/65-228-2003-1-15-1000-668/000 90.273-F01 1000
902006/55-228-2003-1-15-500-254/000 - 2 x Pt100 -170 ... +700°C 500 movable
G1/2 compression
clamp
902006/55-228-2003-1-15-710-254/000 - 710
902006/55-228-2003-1-15-1000-254/000 - 1000
Thermocouples Data Sheet  90.1006
901006/65-547-2043-15-500-668/000 90.019-F01 2 x NiCr-Ni, Typ  „K“ -35 ... +800°C 500 Stop flange,
movable901006/65-547-2043-15-710-668/000 90.020-F01 710
901006/65-547-2043-15-1000-668/000 90.021-F01 1000
901006/65-546-2042-15-500-668/000 90.019-F11 2 x Fe-CuNi, Typ  „L“ -35 ... +700°C 500
901006/65-546-2042-15-710-668/000 90.020-F11 710
901006/65-546-2042-15-1000-668/000 90.021-F11 1000
901006/66-550-2043-6-500-668/000 90.023-F01 2 x NiCr-Ni, Typ  „K“ -35 ... +1000°C 500
901006/66-550-2043-6-355-668/000 90.023-F02 355
901006/66-550-2043-6-250-668/000 90.023-F03 250
901006/66-880-1044-6-250-668/000 90.021 1 x PT10Rh-PT, Typ  „S“ 0 ... 1300°C 250
901006/66-880-1044-6-355-668/000 90.022 355
901006/66-880-1044-6-500-668/000 90.023 500
901006/66-880-2044-6-250-668/000 90-D-021 2 x PT10Rh-PT, Typ  „S“ 0 ... 1300°C 250 Stop flange,

901006/66-953-2046-6-500-668/000 90-D-029 500
Note: Because of the high response accuracy, the use of thermowells (pockets) is not admissible.
Actual type designation Old type
designation
Probe type Temperature range Nom. length mm Process connection
RTD temperature probe Data Sheet 90.2006
90.2006/10-402-1003-1-9-100-104/000 1 x Pt100 -40 ... +400°C 100 G1/2 screw connection
90.2006/10-402-2003-1-9-100-104/000 2 x Pt100 100
902006/54-227-2003-1-15-710-254/000 90.272-F02 2 x Pt100 -170 ... 550°C 65...670 movable
G1/2 compression clamp902006/54-227-1003-1-15-710-254/000 90.272-F03 1 x Pt100 65...670
902006/10-226-1003-1-9-250-104/000 90.239 1 x Pt100 -170 ... 480°C 250 G1/2 screw connection
902006/10-226-2003-1-9-250-104/000 90-D-239 2 x Pt100 250
Thermocouples Data Sheet  90.1006
901006/54-544-2043-15-710-254/000 90.020-F02 2 x NiCr-Ni, Type „K“ -35 ... 550°C 65...670 movable
G1/2 compression clamp901006/54-544-1043-15-710-254/000 90.020-F03 1 x NiCr-Ni, Type „K“ 65...670
901006/54-544-2042-15-710-254/000 90.020-F12 2 x FeCuNi, Type „L“ 65...670
901006/54-544-1042-15-710-254/000 90.020-F13 1 x FeCuNi, Type „L“ 65...670
Note: Because of the high response accuracy, only use thermowells (pockets) that are included in the scope of delivery.
Actual type designation Old type
designation
Probe type Temperature range Nom. length mm Process connection
RTD temperature probe Data Sheet 90.2006
902006/53-505-2003-1-12-190-815/000 90D239-F03 2 x Pt100 -40 ... +400 °C 190
902006/53-507-2003-1-12-100-815/000 90.239-F02 2 x Pt100
(arranged one
below the other
in protection tube)
-40 ... +480 °C 100
902006/53-507-2003-1-12-160-815/000 90.239-F12 160
902006/53-507-2003-1-12-190-815/000 190
902006/53-507-2003-1-12-220-815/000 90.239-F22 220
902006/53-507-1003-1-12-100-815/000 90.239-F01 1 x Pt100 -40 ... +480 °C 100 weld-in sleeve
902006/53-507-1003-1-12-160-815/000 90.239-F11 160
902006/53-507-1003-1-12-220-815/000 90.239-F21 220
902006/53-505-1003-1-12-190-815/000 90.239-F03 1 x Pt100 -40 ... +400 °C 190
902006/53-505-3003-1-12-100-815/000 90.239-F07 3 x Pt100 -40 ... +400 °C 100
902006/53-505-3003-1-12-160-815/000 90.239-F17 160
902006/53-505-3003-1-12-220-815/000 90.239-F27 220
902006/40-226-1003-1-12-220-815/000 90.280-F30 1 x Pt100 -170 ... +480°C 220 weld-in sleeve
902006/40-226-1003-1-12-160-815/000 90.280-F31 160
902006/40-226-1003-1-12-100-815/000 90.280-F32 100
Thermocouples Data Sheet  90.1006
901006/53-543-1042-12-220-815/000 90.111-F01 1 x Fe-CuNi Type „L“ -35 ... 480°C 220 weld-in sleeve
901006/53-543-2042-12-220-815/000 90.111-F02 2 x Fe-CuNi Type „L“ 220
9 DIN-approved probes 392015-03-01
2015-03-01 40
9 DIN-approved probes
9.3 Probes for operation in air, water and oil
A
Sensor short circuit can only be detected with a double thermocouple.
Note: Because of the high response accuracy, the use of thermowells (pockets) is not admissible.
Actual type designation Old type
designation
Probe type Temperature range Install. length mm Process connection
RTD temperature probe Data Sheet 90.2006
90.2006/10-390-1003-1-8-250-104/000 90.210-F95 1 x Pt100 max. 300°C 250
Thermocouples Data Sheet  90.1006
901006/45-551-2043-2-xxxx-11-xxxx 2 x NiCr-Ni, Typ  „K“ max. 1 50°C 50...2000
9 DIN-approved probes 412015-03-01
2015-03-01 42
10 Setup program
10 Setup program
This program and the interface with adapter can be supplied as
accessories. They offer the user the following advantages:
- easy and convenient parameterization and archiving from a PC
- simple duplication of parameters for instruments of the same type
10.1 Hardware and software requirements
- PC Pentium III or above
- 128 MB RAM, 16 MB free space on hard disk
- CD-ROM drive
- free USB interface, Mouse
- Microsoft1 Windows 2000/XP
h Connect USB cable of interface to the PC
h Connect PC interface with USB/TTL converter to the instrument via
the adapter (4-pin socket)
10.2 Displaying the device software version
h Press the  and  keys simultaneously, holding them down
This version is also recognized by the setup program and shown under
Info  Info through Setup.
The software versions of the instrument and the Setup program
must be compatible, otherwise an error message will appear!
1. Microsoft is a registered trademark of Microsoft Corporation
10.3 Activating the access code
The factory setting is for no level inhibit to be active in the instrument.
The access code can only be activated by the Setup program.
h In the Setup program, enter a different value to "0" for the access code and transfer it to the instrument
Now the parameter level and the configuration level on the device are only accessible with the correct access code.
h Press  for 2 seconds (parameter level) "Code" appears in the lower display
h Set the access code with the  and   keys
h Acknowledge with
10.4 Restricting the setting range for the AL limit (minimum/maximum value master)
It may be necessary, for security reasons, to restrict the setting range of the AL limit for operating personnel. This is done with
the minimum/maximum value master in the Setup program.
The factory setting for AL is adjustable in the range -1999 to 9999.
h new minimum/maximum value master entered
h transfer setup data to the instrument
10 Setup program 432015-03-01
2015-03-01 44
11 Alarm messages
11 Alarm messages
The following alarm messages can be shown in alternation with the temperature display:
Alarm display Cause Remedy
9999 flashes Gone above measured value
The measured value is too large, is
outside the range, or a probe has
broken.
h Check probe and connecting cable for damage or
short-circuit
v Chapter 4.2 “Connection diagram”
h Check that the correct probe has been set or
connected
v Chapter 7.1 “C111 Analog inputs”
Gone below measured value
The measured value is too small, is
outside the range, or a probe short-
circuit has occurred.
12 Error messages
Error display (code) Cause Remedy